

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 310

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "repealing a" and substitute "altering the"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 7 down through "program" in line 11 and substitute "expanding certain eligibility requirements for certain science and technology scholarships; providing for the allocation of certain funds between certain students".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 16, strike "The" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN § 18-2005 OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE"; strike beginning with "who" in line 17 down through "education" in line 18 and substitute "AND INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE EARNED A HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA WITHIN THE LAST 5 YEARS".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 28, after "school" insert "AND HAS NEVER BEEN ENROLLED AT AN ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in lines 29, 30, 33, and 35, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 34, strike "2" and substitute "5".

On page 3, in lines 1 and 3, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in lines 1 and 3, strike "(4)" and "(5)", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 7, strike "(I)"; in the same line, strike the brackets; strike beginning with "EXCEPT" in line 7 down through "THE" in line 8; and strike in their entirety lines 10 through 14, inclusive.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 26, before "Funds" insert "(A)"; and after line 27, insert:

"(B) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 18-2002 OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL:

(1) ALLOCATE SCHOLARSHIP FUNDS TO STUDENTS WHO ARE CURRENTLY SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS; AND

(2) TO THE EXTENT THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE AFTER THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, OFFER SCHOLARSHIPS TO SECONDARY SCHOOL GRADUATES WITH HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMAS WHO OTHERWISE MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE."